Bl Coictes Sutstaue Canada

Table 105-00691.26.7

Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged
12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000
boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography®Z=Nunavut [62]

Age group Sex Blood pressure check? Characteristics341912000/2001
Number of persons 19,494
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 9,698
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 49.7
Number of persons 3,164
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 16.2
Both sexes Number of persons 2,629
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 13.5
Number of persons 3,292
Blood pressure check, never
Percent 16.9
Number of persons 711E
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent 3.6F
Number of persons 10,219
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 4,204
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 41.1
Number of persons 1,857
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 18.2
Total, 12 years and over|Mmales
Number of persons 1,963
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 19.2
Number of persons 1,845
Blood pressure check, never
Percent 18.1
Number of persons 350
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent 3.4
Number of persons 9,275
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 5,494
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 59.2
Number of persons 1,307
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 14.1
Females
Number of persons 666
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 7.2
Number of persons 1,447
Blood pressure check, never
Percent 15.6
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent F
Number of persons 4,472
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
Number of persons 1,265




Both sexes

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
Males
Blood heck. 2 Number of persons
12 to 19 years ood pressure check, 2 or more years ago P ——
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Females
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Both sexes
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
20 to 34 years Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Males Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

28.3
721
16.1

491F

11.0F
1,644
36.8

2,248
100.0
673
30.0
358
15.9
307
13.6
773
34.4

2,224
100.0
591
26.6
362
16.3

872
39.2

7,351
100.0
3,902
53.1
1,354
18.4
1,102
15.0
932
12.7

3,791
100.0
1,300

34.3
845F

22.3F
910




Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
Females
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Both sexes
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Blood heck. 1 to | than 2 Number of persons
35 to 44 years ood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Sorcont
Males
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Females Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

24.0
674
17.8

3,560
100.0
2,602

73.1
509E

14.3F

259
7.3

3,440
100.0
1,993

57.9
587F

17.1F
332
9.6
452
13.2

1,831
100.0
979
53.5
281
15.4
287
15,78
267
14.6

1,609
100.0
1,014

63.0

m T T T T




Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Both sexes

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

45 to 64 years Males Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Females
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Both sexes

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

1,581
100.0
1,146

72.5

B e e e B R |

713
100.0
300
42.1

b e A e e B e i

412




65 years and over

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
Males Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Females

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

100.0

M T T T T T T T T T

301
100.0

141E

IN

o

o
m

b e e e e e B R 0 |

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001

o a0~ W N

regions of interest to health care authorities.

7. A "peer group” is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.

19. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference

period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0069 - Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over,
Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).

http://cansim?2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1 E.htm&amp;RootDir=CIll/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

. Population aged 12 and over who reported on when they last had their blood pressure checked.

. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.

. Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as

Date modified: 2007-07-20




