

Statistics Canada



Table 105-00691,2,6,7

Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

## Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography<sup>6,7</sup>=Nunavut [62]

Age group	Sex	Blood pressure check <sup>2</sup>	Characteristics 3,4,5,19	2000/2001
		Total blood process chock	Number of persons	19,494
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	9,698
			Percent	49.7
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	3,164
	Both sexes		Percent	16.2
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	2,629
			Percent	13.
		Pland proceure shock power	Number of persons	3,292
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	16.9
			Number of persons	711 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	3.6 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	10,219
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	4,204
	Males	Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	41.
		Blood and a second a second and	Number of persons	1,85
Total, 12 years and over		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	18.2
Total, 12 years and over		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	1,96
			Percent	19.2
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	1,84
			Percent	18.
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	350
			Percent	3.4
	Females	Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	9,27
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	5,49
			Percent	59.2
		Blood procesure shock 4 year to lose then 2 years are	Number of persons	1,30
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	14.
		Plood prossure check 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	666
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	7.3
		Blood procesure check pays-	Number of persons	1,44 <sup>-</sup>
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	15.0
		Pland prossure check, not stated	Number of persons	I
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	ı
		Total blood was some about	Number of persons	4,472
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,265

		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	28.3
			Number of persons	721
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	16.1
		Bland manager should be a manager and	Number of persons	491 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	11.0 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood procesure shock power	Number of persons	1,644
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	36.8
		Blood and a decided to	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	2,248
			Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	673
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	30.0
			Number of persons	358
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	15.9
	Males		Number of persons	307
12 to 19 years		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	13.6
			Number of persons	773
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	34.4
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	 F
			Number of persons	2,224
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	591
	Females	Blood pressure check, within past 12 months		
			Percent	26.6
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	362
			Percent	16.3
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	872
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	39.2
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	7,351
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	3,902
			Percent	53.1
		  Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	1,354
	Both sexes	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Percent	18.4
	20111 00000	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	1,102
			Percent	15.0
	Males	Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	932
20 to 34 years		Diood pressure crieck, flever	Percent	12.7
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Biood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	3,791
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,300
			Percent	34.3
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	845 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	22.3 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	910
I		I	realiser of persons	310

		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	24.0
			Number of persons	674
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	17.8
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	3,560
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	2,602
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	73.1
	Females		Number of persons	509 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago  Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	14.3 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	259
			Percent	7.3
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
	ļ	·	Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	3,440
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,993
		Blood prossure official, within past 12 months	Percent	57.9
		Bl	Number of persons	587 <sup>E</sup>
	<b></b>	Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	17.1 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes		Number of persons	332
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	9.6
			Number of persons	452
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	13.2
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	 F
			Number of persons	1,831
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months		979
			Number of persons Percent	53.5
	Males	Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago		
35 to 44 years			Number of persons	281
Jo to 44 years		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	15.4
			Number of persons	287
			Percent	15.7 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	267
		F	Percent	14.6
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Dioou pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
	Females	Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	1,609
			Percent	100.0
		Pland proceure shock within past 42 months	Number of persons	1,014
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	63.0
		Bleed weepsymp shorts decrease to leave the con-	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		1		

		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	3,519
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	2,238
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	63.6
		Blood was a way a healt 4 was to look them 2 was a grant	Number of persons	418 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	11.9 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes		Number of persons	650 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	18.5 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
		,	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure offers, flot stated	Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	1,937
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Blood weeps about within most 42 months	Number of persons	1,092
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	56.4
		Bland annual shorts Assess to long them Occasions	Number of persons	F
45 to 64 years		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
45 to 64 years	Males		Number of persons	426 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	22.0 <sup>E</sup>
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
			Number of persons	 F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,581
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,146
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	72.5
				72.5
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	_
	Females		Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
		,,	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	713
		. ,	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	300
	Both sexes	,	Percent	42.1
		  Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
		<u> </u>	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check never	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	412
		. Star, 2.000 probbaro orioon		

	1	1	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Males	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood wrong about wave	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
		Pland wrong use about not stated	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
65 years and over		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	301
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	141 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	46.7 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	Females		Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F

## Symbol legend:

- E Use with caution
- F Too unreliable to be published

## Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
- 2. Population aged 12 and over who reported on when they last had their blood pressure checked.
- 3. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 4. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
- **6.** Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions of interest to health care authorities.
- 7. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
- **19.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.

**Source:** Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0069 - Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database). <a href="http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?">http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?</a>* 

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII\_1\_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-07-20